

No. 16-1133

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

MARK LEYSE, individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LIFETIME ENTERTAINMENT SERVICES,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.
AND NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

Allison M. Zieve
Scott L. Nelson
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

July 21, 2016

Counsel for Amici Curiae
Public Citizen, Inc. and
National Consumer Law Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT5

I. The Appeal of The Denial of Class Certification Is Not Moot.5

II. The District Court Erred in Denying Class Certification.....12

 A. The class is ascertainable under the standard stated in *Brecher*.....14

 B. The district court’s approach to ascertainability would substantially
 limit the availability of class actions.....17

 C. The decision below negates the rights of class members without
 advancing any legitimate countervailing interest.....19

CONCLUSION25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>ABN Amro Verzekeringen BV v. Geologistics Americas, Inc.</i> , 485 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2007)	6, 7, 8
<i>Abrams v. Interco Inc.</i> , 719 F.2d 23 (2d Cir. 1983)	4, 6, 8, 9
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	11
<i>Alan Guttmacher Institute v. McPherson</i> , 805 F.2d 1088 (2d Cir. 1986)	7
<i>Alpern v. UtiliCorp United, Inc.</i> , 84 F.3d 1525 (8th Cir. 1996)	8, 9, 11
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	17
<i>Birchmeier v. Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc.</i> , 302 F.R.D. 240 (N.D. Ill. 2014)	18
<i>Brecher v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 806 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2015)	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Byrd v. Aaron’s Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2015)	16, 22
<i>Cabala v. Crowley</i> , 736 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	6
<i>Carrera v. Bayer</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013)	22, 23

Chapman v. First Index, Inc.,
796 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2015)12

In re Community Bank of Northern Virginia,
795 F.3d 380, 397 (3d Cir. 2015)22

Daniels v. Hollister Co.,
113 A.3d 796 (N.J. App. 2015)18

Deposit Guaranty National Bank v. Roper,
445 U.S. 326 (1980).....4, 10

Dusenbery v. United States,
534 U.S. 161 (2002).....21

Ebin v. Kangadis Food Inc.,
297 F.R.D. 561 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....15

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,
417 U.S. 156 (1974).....21

Epperson v. Entertainment Express, Inc.,
242 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2001)7

In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Securities & Derivative Litigation,
312 F.R.D. 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....13

Greisz v. Household Bank (Illinois), N.A.,
176 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 1999)11

Hughes v. Kore of Indiana Enterprise, Inc.,
731 F.3d. 672 (7th Cir. 2013)17, 21

Kline v. Wolf,
702 F.2d 400 (2d Cir. 1983)6

McCauley v. Trans Union, L.L.C.,
402 F.3d 340 (2d Cir. 2005)6

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950).....21

Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC,
795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015) 15, 16, 18, 21, 22, 24, 25

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985).....20

Rand v. Monsanto Co.,
926 F.2d 596 (7th Cir. 1991)11

Rikos v. Procter & Gamble Co.,
799 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2015)15

Sandusky Wellness Center LLC v. Medtox Scientific, Inc.,
821 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 2016)11

Stephenson v. Dow Chemical Co.,
273 F.3d 249 (2nd Cir. 2001),
aff'd by equally divided court, 539 U.S. 111 (2003)23

Stinson v. City of New York,
282 F.R.D. 360 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....12, 13

Tanasi v. New Alliance Bank,
786 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2015)6

Twigg v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
153 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 1998)23

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....19

United States Parole Commission v. Geraghty,
445 U.S. 388 (1980).....10, 11

Zimmerman v. Bell,
800 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1986)12

FEDERAL RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(c)(2)(B)20

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(d).....25

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(d).....7

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 597

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 607

MISCELLANEOUS

Brian T. Fitzpatrick, *An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards*, J. Emp. L. Stud. 811 (2010).....24

Myriam Gilles, *Class Dismissed: Contemporary Judicial Hostility to Small-Claims Consumer Class Actions*, 59 DePaul L. Rev. 305 (2010).....22

Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth (Fed’l Judicial Ctr. 2004).....4, 16, 22, 25

Moore’s Federal Practice (3d ed. 1997)4, 19

Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2015 Full-Year Review, NERA Economic Consulting (Jan. 25, 2016), http://www.nera.com/content/dam/nera/publications/2016/2015_Securities_Trends_Report_NERA.pdf.....24

Judith Resnik, *From “Cases” to “Litigation,”* 54 Law & Contemp. Probs. 5 (1991)17

William Rubenstein, et al., *Newberg on Class Actions* (5th ed. 2013).....4, 19, 25

Geoffrey Shaw, Note, *Class Ascertainability*,
124 Yale L.J. 2354 (2015)20
